Agenda Memo



Crest Hill, IL

Meeting Date: 06-24-2024

Submitter: Police Chief Edward Clark

Department: Police Department

Agenda Item: Request to replace damaged squad car

Summary: Squad #944 (2022 Ford Explorer Hybrid) was damaged in a traffic crash on 03-05-2024. The accident was determined to be not the fault of the Police Department, and the City Attorney has been contacted. The car was declared a total loss by insurance and the value was estimated to be \$33,000.00. The all-in cost to purchase and equip a new vehicle is \$65,000.00. That leaves approximately \$32,000.00(\$33,000.00) in funds needed to replace the damaged vehicle. Any salvageable equipment will be reused in the new vehicle.

Recommended Council Action:

Financial Impact: \$32,000

Funding Source: General Fund

Budgeted Amount: \$

Cost: \$32,000.00